and evaluate treasury management strategies in the context of the prevailing economic conditions and
forecasts. Risk management policies are approved and reviewed by the Board on a regular basis.

The Group’s financial instruments consist of deposits with banks, accounts receivables and payables, loans
and leases. The totals for each category of financial instruments are as follows:

Commodity price risk
The prices of copper, zinc, lead, gold and silver are affected by numerous factors and events that are beyond
the control of the Group. These metal prices change on a daily basis and can vary significantly up and down
over time. The factors impacting metal prices include both broader macro-economic developments and
micro-economic considerations relating more specifically to the particular metal concerned.

The following table details the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets balance to movements in commodity
prices. As at 31 December 2019, the Group’s provisionally priced sales contract amounted to $177 million
(US$123 million) (2018: $203 million (US$151 million)). At the reporting date, if commodity prices
increased/(decreased) by 10% and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s after tax profit/loss
would have changed as set out below:

  2019  2018
 Commodity

Price
Movement

Increase
Profit
$’000

Decrease
Profit
$’000

Commodity
Price

Movement

Increase
Profit
$’000

Decrease
Profit
$’000

Concentrate
Copper 10% 6,407 (6,407) 10% 5,984 (5,984)
HPM 10% 4,810 (4,810) 10% 5,284 (5,284)
Zinc 10% 6,483 (6,483) 10% 9,048 (9,048)
Total  17,700 (17,700)  20,316 (20,316)

 Note
2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 9 115,966 78,936
Trade and other receivables 10 17,451 11,218
  133,417 90,154

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 15 33,804 26,765
Interest bearing liabilities 16 106,022 162,142
Lease liabilities 17 14,320 -
Intercompany tax funding payable 8 14,975 10,605
  169,121 199,512

EMR CAPITAL GOLDEN GROVE PTY LTD
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT
For the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Report

40

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through interest bearing borrowings and cash holdings.
Deposits and borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. Details of the
Group’s cash and cash equivalents have been disclosed in note 9, whilst details of the Group’s borrowings
are set out in note 16. The Group monitors its interest rate risk to ensure that there are no undue exposures